

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THERYN JONES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

JOHN D. CLINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN D. CLINE  
600 Stewart Street,  
Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(360) 320-6435  
cline@johndclinelaw.com

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE  
BRIAN WITTHUHN  
JULIA I. CATANIA  
WEDDLE LAW PLLC  
250 West 55th Street,  
30th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 997-5518  
jweddle@weddlelaw.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1600 L Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600  
jgreen@sidley.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT ON DEFENDANTS’  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DEFENSE WITNESS  
IMMUNITY..... 6

    A. The Majority Approach ..... 7

    B. The Third Circuit Approach ..... 10

    C. The Ninth Circuit’s Effects-Based  
    Approach..... 12

    D. The Impact of the Circuit Split ..... 13

II. DEFENSE WITNESS IMMUNITY IS AN IMPORTANT  
AND RECURRING ISSUE THAT THE MAJORITY OF  
CIRCUITS HAVE DECIDED INCORRECTLY ..... 15

    A. Defense Witness Immunity Implicates  
    Competing Interests..... 16

    B. Most Circuits Improperly Balance These  
    Interests..... 16

C. This Case Shows the Unfairness of the  
Government’s Selective Use of Immunity to  
Filter the Jury’s Access to Evidence ..... 18

D. A Prosecutor’s View that a Defense Witness  
Is Not Reliable Is an Improper Basis for  
Withholding Immunity ..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	9, 17
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	2, 16
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	5, 21
<i>Earl v. United States</i> , 361 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	15
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Smith</i> , 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	16
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957) .....	17
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	20
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) .....	5, 18
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957) .....	17

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	22
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	9
<i>United States v. Blowers</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30525 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 22, 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (Circuit Court, D. Va. 1807) .....	6, 23
<i>United States v. Bustamante</i> , 45 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 410 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 129 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Cozzi</i> , 613 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Crowson</i> , 828 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 918 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 845 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 8, 9

<i>United States v. De Palma</i> , 476 F. Supp. 775 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....	13
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236324 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 2021).....	12
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 879 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Horwitz</i> , 622 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 117 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 685 F.3d 1002 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Nanni</i> , 59 F.3d 1425 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20

<i>United States v. Orlando</i> , 281 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 138 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 728 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96693 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2022).....	11
<i>United States v. Slough</i> , 641 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 318 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 398 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 744 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 12
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) .....	16, 24

<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	16
--	----

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1623 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 6002 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 6003 .....	2

### **Other Authorities**

Nathanial Lipanovich, <i>Resolving the Circuit Split on Defense Witness Immunity: How the Prosecutorial Misconduct Test Has Failed Defendants and What the Supreme Court Should Do About It</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 175 (Nov. 2012) .....	10, 13, 14
Richard Marmaro and Matthew E. Swan, <i>Obtaining Defense Witness Immunity: Lessons From the Broadcom Trial</i> , 37 Litigation 21 (Spring 2011) .....	14
